
John Fallon celebrated five years in the chief execu-
tive’s seat at education group Pearson. His package 
last year came to £3.14 million or £60,420 a week.

Sir Martin Sorrell may have fallen from grace and 
left advertising group WPP under a cloud, but his 
package before his April 2018 departure came to 
£3.09 million.

Year-on-year comparisons can be made for 32 of the 
executives and 19 got a pay rise of between 107.2% 
and 0.3%. That’s at a time when official data shows 
average weekly earnings in the UK economy were 
rising by just 1.8%.

The biggest rise of 107.1% went to Guy Young, chief 
financial officer (CFO) at ceramics firm Vesuvius. 
His package more than doubled in 2018 to £1.58 
million or £30,310 a year.

Another CFO — Kevin Boyd of engineering group 
Spirax-Sarco — holds second spot with an 82.1% in-
crease taking him to £1.44 million or £27,650 a week.

Two Pearson executives take the next spots, but 
John Fallon with a 78.7% increase is just behind the 
80.5% increase enjoyed by CFO Coram Williams. 
His £1.84 million package equates to £35,330 a week.

A fourth CFO — John Heasley of engineering group 
Weir, completes the top quintet. A 63.1% increase 
in his package took him to £1.33 million last year 
or £25,650 a week.

Average package of 
£1.92m for 40 directors
A further 40 top executives whose remuneration 
package last year came to over £1 million feature 
in the table on page 70.

The total remuneration bill for the 40 came to £76.72 
million. That works out at an average package of 
£1.92 million or £1.65 million if the median (mid-
point) is used.

The averages are lower than some weeks as the 
top earner — Steve Ingham, chief executive of 
recruitment firm PageGroup — had a total remu-
neration package of £4.34 million. Nevertheless, 
on a weekly basis that still comes to £83,460. The 
average annual salary of a full-time UK worker was 
just over £29,000 in 2018.

Stephen Carter, chief executive of information ser-
vices group Informa, takes second spot with £4.08 
million or £78,360. a week. Carter, a former adviser 
to Labour prime minister Gordon Brown also sits in 
the House of Lords, but on the unaffiliated cross-
benches as Lord Carter of Barnes.

Peter Redfern, chief executive of housebuilder 
Taylor Wimpey, picked up £3.15 million last year 
— the equivalent of £60,620 a week.
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Executive Company  
(financial year end)

 Total 
remu-
nera-

tion 
(£000) 

%  
change

Steve Ingham PageGroup (12.18) 4,340 18.6

Stephen Carter Informa (12.18) 4,075 -1.4

Pete Redfern Taylor Wimpey (12.18) 3,152 -14.7

John Fallon Pearson (12.18) 3,142 78.7

Sir Martin Sorrell WPP (12.18) 3,085 n.a

Paul McDade Tullow Oil (12.18) 2,760 47.7

Clive Bannister Phoenix Group (12.18) 2,482 -14.1

Nick Anderson Spirax-Sarco (12.18) 2,323 6.9

Jon Stanton Weir Group (12.18) 2,270 57.6

Kelvin Stagg PageGroup (12.18) 2,168 16.7

Paul Richardson WPP (12.18) 2,125 -45.1

Gareth Wright Informa (12.18) 2,054 0.3

John Carter Travis Perkins (12.18) 2,033 -19.7

Richard Smith UNITE Group (12.18) 1,996 37.1

Patrick André Vesuvius (12.18) 1,951 n.a

Calum MacLean Synthomer (12.18) 1,923 -23.5

Andrew Croft St James’s Place  (12.18) 1,901 9.1

Coram Williams Pearson (12.18) 1,837 80.5

Peter Jackson Paddy Power Betfair (12.18) 1,664 n.a

Ian Gascoigne St James’s Place  (12.18) 1,652 -7.5

Les Wood Tullow Oil (12.18) 1,642 n.a

Joe Lister UNITE Group (12.18) 1,636 22.4

James McConville Phoenix Group (12.18) 1,582 -13.3

David Lamb St James’s Place  (12.18) 1,578 -9.5

Guy Young Vesuvius (12.18) 1,576 107.1

Andy Golding Onesavings Bank (12.18) 1,574 -2.5

Angus McCoss Tullow Oil (12.18) 1,559 17.6

Tony Buffin Travis Perkins (12.18) 1,512 -17.6

James Jordan Taylor Wimpey (12.18) 1,493 -14.6

Kevin Boyd Spirax-Sarco (12.18) 1,438 82.1

Roger White AG Barr (1.19) 1,434 11.1

Philip Howell Rathbone Brothers (12.18) 1,389 25.8

John Heasley Weir Group (12.18) 1,334 63.1

Craig Gentle St James’s Place  (12.18) 1,325 n.a

Neil Daws Spirax-Sarco (12.18) 1,280 5.5

Alan Williams Travis Perkins (12.18) 1,179 -45.1

Stephen Bennett Synthomer (12.18) 1,083 -6.1

Alex Gersh Paddy Power Betfair (12.18) 1,070 n.a

April Talintyre Onesavings Bank (12.18) 1,067 -3.5

Paul Stockton Rathbone Brothers (12.18) 1,033 43.9

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 
figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 

cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 
golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. Dividends 
received from their shareholdings in the company 
are not included.

AI and automation will 
have mixed impact  
The use of artificial intelligence (AI) and automation 
will have a widespread but mixed impact on jobs, 
new research shows. 

Overall, the introduction of these new technologies 
at work will see job opportunities grow, by enhanc-
ing roles, employee skills and their pay, according 
to the CIPD, the professional body for HR and peo-
ple development and consultancy PA Consulting. 
However, lack of thought and planning on how 
people and technology work together is reducing 
productivity improvements and increasing the risk 
of people being left behind.  

The joint-report, People and machines: from hype 
to reality, is one of the first comprehensive surveys 
of both employees and employers to explore how 
AI and automation are already being used in UK 
workplaces. 

It shows that AI and automation are radically 
shaping work and jobs and that, overall, this is 
happening in a way that is creating better, more 
fulfilling jobs for employees. 

The CIPD and PA’s research is based on a survey of 
759 UK employers, of which 226 have made invest-
ments in AI and automation over the past five years. 
It found that:
l almost a third (32%) of UK organisations have 
invested in AI and automation in the last five years;
l overall, 35% of employers saw more and 25% 
saw fewer jobs in the areas most affected by AI 
and automation (others saw no change);
l 44% of employers introducing AI and automation 
believed the main jobs affected had become more 
secure, just 18% said they became less secure; and
l two in five employers (41%) reported pay increas-
es for the roles most affected by AI;

Researchers spoke to employees at two firms that 
are already using AI and automation and their 
views show more of a mixed bag when it comes to 
outcomes for individuals.
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 Over half (54%) of employees said that AI or automa-
tion had not helped them to do their job better, 28% 
felt that it had and 19% neither agreed or disagreed, 
highlighting the risk to performance gains.

Over two in five (43%) of workers said that that they 
were learning new things and a third (33%) said 
they were doing more interesting tasks; only 6% 
noted a decrease.

There was a divided opinion on how AI and automa-
tion have affected the mental demands of work, with 
28% saying it had increased and 25% saying it had 
decreased. One in four (24%) have experienced a 
decrease in their workload, with a similar proportion 
(23%) experiencing an increase.

Employees said that AI and automation make their 
work faster (45%), but 16% reported that the pace 
of their work has slowed down; others noted no 
change.

CIPD chief executive Peter Cheese said: “The 
emerging scale of the impact on the world of 
work is huge, affecting the very nature of work. 
The impact on people must be more carefully 
considered so that businesses make appropriate 
investment decisions, embed technology in the 
right way and create jobs and roles that are good 
for people rather than negatively affecting their 
performance or well-being.”

www.cipd.co.uk/about/media/press/ai-automation-300419

Sorry state of the nation: 
privilege gap is wide
Inequality is now entrenched in Britain from birth 
to work, and the government needs to take urgent 
action to help close the privilege gap, says the 
Social Mobility Commission.

The commission’s sixth State of the nation report, 
which looks at early childhood, schools, universi-
ties, further education and work, reveals that social 
mobility has been stagnant for the last four years.

It’s the first report since all the commissioners, led 
by former Labour cabinet minister Alan Milburn, 
resigned over the lack of action by the govern-
ment. And it undermines prime minister Theresa 
May’s pledge to tackle the “burning injustice” of 
social inequality.

The report uses extensive analysis of new Office 
for National Statistics (ONS) data that show the 

wide gap in school attainment and income between 
the rich and the poor has barely shifted. Being 
born privileged still means you usually remain 
privileged.

The better off are nearly 80% more likely to end up 
in professional jobs than those from a working-class 
background.

Even when people from disadvantaged back-
grounds land a professional job, they earn 17% less 
than their privileged colleagues.

The research shows that the most disadvantaged 
families are least likely to be aware of or benefit 
from the offer of 30 hours free childcare.

At present, the offer is only given for three- and four-
year olds when one parent works for 16 hours or 
more a week, but the middle classes benefit most.

The commission calls on the government to extend 
the offer to all those parents working eight hours 
a week or more as a first step to giving it to more 
low income families.

The research also reveals that much of the child-
care workforce is poorly paid and underskilled. A 
shocking 45% of child care workers are on benefits 
or tax credits.

Farrah Storr, commissioner and editor-in-chief 
of Elle magazine, said: “Extending the current 
30 hours of free childcare to those who earn the 
equivalent of eight hours rather than 16 hours per 
week will help those who need it most.”

On education, the report finds that disadvantaged 
pupils start school years behind their peers in 
terms of attainment, but they can catch up with 
good schooling.

However, the latest figures show a 14 percentage 
point gap at aged 11, rising to a 22.5 percentage 
point gap at 19.

Twice the number of disadvantaged 16- to 18-year 
olds are in further education than in school sixth 
forms, but funding has fallen by 12% since 2011-12.

The commission calls for a significant increase 
in funding for all 16- to 19-year olds, and a special 
student premium for the disadvantaged. And the 
report calls on the government to raise per pupil 
funding by a significant amount for those aged 
16 to 19, and introduce a new pupil premium for 
disadvantaged students in that age group.

www.cipd.co.uk/about/media/press/ai-automation-300419
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Moving on to work, the report finds that half (49%) of 
the poorest adults have received no training since 
leaving school, compared to 20% of the richest.

Automation is also predicted to disproportionately 
impact low-skilled workers, whose jobs are most 
at risk of being automated.

People from working class backgrounds are more 
likely to be paid below the voluntary Living Wage 
than those from more advantaged backgrounds 
(27% against 17%).

The commission recommends that government 
departments should become accredited voluntary 
Living Wage employers to include contracted staff.

Dame Martina Milburn, chair of the commission, 
said: “At a time when our country needs to be highly 
productive and able to carve out a new role in a 
shifting political and economic landscape, we must 
find a way to maximise the talent of all our citizens, 
especially those that start the furthest behind.

“It is vital that young people have more choice to 
shape their own lives. This means not only ensur-
ing that they get better qualifications, but making 
sure they have an informed choice to take up an 
apprenticeship rather than taking a degree, to find 
a job which is fulfilling and the choice to stay where 
they grew up rather than moving away.”

www.gov.uk/government/publications/social-mobility-in-great-britain-state-of-the-na-
tion-2018-to-2019

Increase in those paid 
below minimum wage
In April 2018, 439,000 people were paid less than 
the hourly statutory minimum wage, a new report 
from the Low Pay Commission (LPC) finds. 

The report, Non-compliance and enforcement 
of the national minimum wage: April 2019, used 
official sources such as the Annual survey of 
hours and earnings (ASHE) and the Labour Force 
Survey (LFS).

Over 80% or 369,000 out of the 439,000 were workers 
aged 25 and over and paid less than the National 
Living Wage (NLW) set at £7.83 an hour between 
1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019 and which has now 
increased to £8.21 an hour as at 1 April 2019. 

Numbers have increased by around 30,000 on the 
previous year’s level of underpayment of the NLW — 
a two percentage point rise in the share of workers 
entitled to the rate. Around 135,000 people were 
paid below £7.20 an hour (the 2016 introductory 
NLW rate). 

Women are more likely than men to be paid less 
than the minimum wage. Underpayment is also 
higher for the youngest and oldest workers. The 
largest numbers of underpaid individuals work in 
hospitality, retail and cleaning and maintenance, 
while childcare is the occupation with the highest 
proportion of underpaid workers.

Bryan Sanderson, chair of the LPC, said: “It is essen-
tial that people receive what they are entitled to. It 
is also vital for businesses to be able to operate on 
a level playing field and not be illegally undercut 
on wages.

“The government has made real progress with 
its enforcement of the minimum wage, but more 
needs to be done to ensure employers comply in 
the first place and workers know how to enforce 
their rights.”

The LPC's estimates are subject to several cave-
ats, including legitimate causes of underpayment, 
such as the accommodation offset, commission and 
bonuses, and piece rates, but they are consistent 
with a trend of increasing underpayment since 
the introduction of the NLW in 2016, the LPC says.

www.gov.uk/government/news/minimum-wage-underpayment-on-the-rise-low-pay-
commission-finds
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